Agreement shall be of no further force or effect and no Party shall be under any liability to any
other in respect of the Underwriting Agreement, except that the Company shall remain liable in
respect of its obligations and liabilities for the payment of the costs and expenses already
incurred prior to or in connection with such termination, for the payment of any taxes, duties or
levies or such outstanding fees pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, and for any antecedent
breach, and its undertaking to indemnify the Sole Underwriter pursuant to the Underwriting
Agreement.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

46

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1 PROMOTERS AND I OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters' and I or substantial shareholders' shareholdings

Our Promoters and I or substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Before our IPO I As at the LPD After our IPO

Nationality I Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Country of No. of No. of
Incorporation Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1) Shares %(2) No. of Shares %(2)

Promoters and substantial
shareholders

NEC Malaysia 167,085,531 47.74 - 167,085,531 35.70

Ong Hang Ping Malaysian 1 # (3)167,085,531 (3)47.74 @24,553,461 5.25 (3)167,085,531 (3)35.70

Chow Kian Hung Malaysian 1 # (3)167,085,531 (3)47.74 @16,406,475 3.50 (3)167,085,531 (3)35.70

Substantial shareholders

Stellar One Malaysia 26,706,010 7.63 26,706,010 5.71

Basil Power Malaysia 94,955,075 27.13 - '54,220,141 11.59

Tiong Sun T eck Malaysian (4)26,706,010 (4)7.63 (4)26,706,010 (4)5.71

LimWai Ken Malaysian (4)26,706,010 (4)7.63 (4)26,706,010 (4)5.71

Prize Wings Sdn Bhd Malaysia (5)94,955,075 (5)27.13 (5)54,220,141 (5)11.59

AGTF Solar Ltd British Virgin (6)94,955,075 (6)27.13 (6)54,220,141 (6)11.59
Islands

Asia Greentech Fund I LP Cayman Islands (7)94,955,075 (7)27.13 (7)54,220,141 (7)11.59

Melur Investment Limited Malaysia (8)94,955,075 (8)27.13 (8}54,220,141 (8)11.59

Cardina Intemational Company Cayman Islands _ (8)94,955,075 (8)27.13 (8}54,220,141 (8)11.59
Limited

MAVCAP Malaysia -'9)94,955,075 (9)27.13 (9)54,220,141 (9)11.59

MoF Inc. Malaysia -<10)94,955,075 (10)27.13 - (10)54,220,141 (10)11.59

47

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

Nationality I
Country of

Incorporation

Before our IPO I As at the LPD

Direct

No. of
Shares

Indirect

%(1) No. of Shares %(1)

Direct

No. of
Shares

After our IPO

Indirect

%(2) No. of Shares %(2)

Kasen International Company Cayman Islands - (11)94,955,075 (11)27.13 - (11)54,220,141 (11)11.59
Limited

Kasen International Holdings Ltd Cayman Islands - (12)94,955,075 (12)27.13 - (12)54,220,141 (12)11.59

Notes:

#

@

A

(1 )

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Negligible.

Including the Disposal by Basil Power of 24,440,960 Shares and 16,293,974 Shares to Ong Hang Ping and Chow Kian Hung, respectively and
112,500 Shares under the Pink Form Allocation.

After the Disposal by Basil Power of 24,440,960 Shares and 16,293,974 Shares to Ong Hang Ping and Chow Kian Hung, respectively.

Based on our issued share capital of 350,000,000 Shares after the Acquisition of Fabulous Sunview but before our IPO.

Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 468,000,000 Shares after the Disposal by Basil Power and Public Issue pursuant to the IPO.